
500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

Round     British National Championship

Kirkistown1 Sprint (Traditional Long Circuit)

No. Name Car Class Run1 64ft Lap1 MPHChic Top Lap2 MPHChic Run2 64ft Lap1 MPHChic Top Lap2 MPHChic Run3 64ft Lap1 MPHChic Top Lap2 MPHChicPos

19 Robert Dwane OMS 25 151 105.19106.73 2.38  37.15  7.74 16.82 34.92  7.72 105.19 2.27  36.16  7.79 16.63 34.46  7.88 105.33 2.22  36.22  7.89 16.17 34.83  8.00 
31 Sylvie Mullins Gould GR 55B 152 107.90110.89 2.34  39.77  8.41 16.76 35.80  7.81 108.62 2.47  37.88  8.13 16.78 35.47  7.89 107.90 2.41  37.83  8.04 16.49 35.18  7.95 
55 Alan Cassells Force HRC 153 108.50108.50 2.25  37.17  7.99 16.71 36.32  8.06 112.80 2.33  37.35  8.09 17.09 37.14 10.80 109.24 2.29  37.57  8.24 17.13 35.77  8.24 
71 Tony Greenan Dallara F317 154 109.59109.87 2.40  20.06 26.3216.86 36.26  7.97 110.59 2.44  38.73  8.24 16.92 36.26  8.00 109.59 2.50  38.56  8.08 16.72 35.90  7.83 
47 Gerard O Connell Dallara FR 155 111.33111.85 2.21  38.91  8.08 17.46 37.11  8.08 111.95 2.19  39.14  8.09 17.40 36.92  8.21 111.33 2.24 17.34 36.32  8.00 
99 Tim Woodside Pilbeam MP82 156 112.00112.93 2.04  39.23  8.25 17.49 37.65  8.27 112.00 2.01  39.16  8.19 16.95 37.42  8.27 112.15 1.97  38.84  8.11 16.95 38.10  8.18 
5 Pete Goulding Mygale FF200 15A7 112.06115.33 2.36  39.46  8.26 18.04 38.50  8.71 112.38 2.32  38.58  8.36 17.51 36.84  8.77 112.06 2.37  38.69  8.15 17.15 37.49  8.21 
3 Graham Blackwell Mygale 15A8 112.22112.22 2.25  38.71  8.44 17.50 36.72  8.60 113.91 2.47  39.49  8.81 17.34 37.36  8.44 112.79 2.33  39.52  8.53 17.06 37.09  8.26 
6 Steve Miles Van Diemen RF9615A9 114.36114.36 2.31  39.92  8.68 17.24 37.83  8.38 117.19 2.37  41.26  8.86 17.66 38.44  8.60 115.35 2.16  40.02  8.68 17.83 38.25  8.41 
39 Steven Robb OMS 28 1510 115.20115.20 2.05  40.42  8.58 17.54 38.42  8.19 115.31 2.20  40.31  8.35 17.57 38.69  8.19 115.52 2.31  40.38  8.14 17.65 38.59  8.45 
7 Simon Bainbridge SBR Chrono 15A11 116.42116.45 2.39  40.27  8.38 18.09 38.79  8.53 116.42 2.85  40.45  8.36 18.10 38.35  8.31 169.84 2.45  49.77 13.4728.09 64.06 12.00 
8 John Loudon Force TA 15A12 117.49117.49 2.29  41.42  8.73 17.79 38.61  8.65 118.84 2.41  41.19  9.05 18.52 38.58  9.09 119.30 2.43  41.99  8.87 17.65 39.39  8.97 
67 Ethan Faulkner Jedi Mk 4 1413 120.14123.32 2.14  43.85  9.00 18.29 41.36  8.68 121.75 2.34  43.28  8.82 18.18 40.66  8.47 120.14 2.22  42.66  8.60 17.89  
127 Scott Mc Mullan Jedi Mk 4 1414 120.85121.00 2.82  42.86  8.70 18.37 39.89  8.36 121.00 2.72  42.68  8.68 18.24 40.29  8.39 120.85 2.60  42.58  8.76 18.13 40.35  8.43 
10 Grahame Harden Radical PR06 15A15 122.29122.29 2.31  42.02  9.32 18.81 40.59  9.24 130.63 2.45  45.81  9.95 20.09 42.96  9.37 122.94 2.48  42.37  9.16 18.57 41.18  9.18 
134 Ryan Mc Gimpsey Empire Evo 1416 123.50123.50 2.79  43.36  8.90 18.35 40.71  9.39 125.35 2.75  44.19  9.98 18.41 41.05  8.97 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield Suzuki717 126.22129.16 2.63  44.76  9.54 19.80 42.79  9.64 126.22 2.18  43.85  9.41 19.36 42.14  9.28 126.92 2.56  44.29  9.45 19.44 41.92  9.26 
33 Daniel Campbell Toyota Starlet 918 127.97129.96 2.64  45.55  9.59 20.18 42.37  9.63 127.97 2.77  44.26  9.15 20.06 42.26  9.47 153.21 2.76  52.70 10.9623.61 51.91 11.27 
400 Andy Hawthorne Westfield GM 719 128.43131.27 2.75  45.74  9.46 19.69 44.12  9.51 128.43 2.10  45.08  9.63 19.56 42.70  9.36 129.63 2.43  45.51  9.44 19.54 43.42  9.29 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield Suzuki720 128.69133.23 2.58  46.07  9.72 20.23 44.66  9.97 128.69 2.32  44.39  9.29 19.48 43.66  9.55 129.31 2.30  44.89  9.64 19.60 43.30  9.58 
86 Graham Boyce Dax S2000 721 131.44131.98 2.49  46.47  9.26 20.19 44.18  9.39 131.44 2.33  46.15  9.39 19.89 44.32  9.36 133.47 2.29  46.15  9.39 20.38 45.40  9.86 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet 922 131.57131.62 2.58  45.82  9.69 20.14 43.55  9.84 131.57 2.85  45.98  9.65 20.04 43.39  9.66 
15 Nicholas Scott Force TA 15A23 132.95133.83 2.17  46.27 10.1321.28 43.96 10.02 132.95 2.25  46.24  9.96 21.00 43.78  9.72 135.00 2.61  47.56 10.0520.76 44.24  9.78 
48 Adrian Pollock Van Diemen RF891324 134.38135.14 2.49  48.22  9.67 20.30 45.03  9.43 134.38 2.51  47.71  9.68 20.36 44.71  9.41 134.63 2.60  47.93  9.67 20.13 44.75  9.55 
301 James Graham Van Diemen RF861325 134.51143.78 2.26  55.86 10.1520.58 44.92 10.01 135.64 2.32  48.29 10.0020.38 44.90  9.75 134.51 2.34  47.83  9.77 20.38 44.46  9.73 
16 Richard O Mahony SHP Escort 826 135.21135.21 2.35  47.77 10.0320.24 44.71 10.11 136.12 2.51  48.04 10.1420.63 44.62 10.18 136.63 2.50  48.62 10.0420.89 44.60  9.98 
291 Carson Mc Mullan Reis Aero 727 135.94136.05 2.64  47.45 10.5020.78 44.67 10.01 135.94 2.75  47.23 10.0520.55 55.51 136.62 2.60  48.16 10.2120.60 45.11  9.94 
90 Henry Campbell Reynard FF89 1328 136.58136.96 2.62  48.54  9.97 20.58 45.26  9.99 136.94 2.64  48.75  9.95 20.29 45.44  9.87 136.58 2.37  48.73  9.78 20.41 45.63  9.66 
51 Jonathan Strain Peugeot 205 GTi1029 137.68138.50 2.67  49.23  9.69 21.19 45.98  9.74 137.68 2.69  49.09  9.60 20.50 46.05  9.75 138.54 2.64  48.91  9.68 20.99 46.60  9.72 
102 Ryan Murray Subaru Impreza1230 139.06139.06 2.14  49.15 10.3721.16 46.35  9.89 
116 Richie O Mahoney Ford Escort 1131 139.11139.91 3.09  49.54  9.92 21.35 45.82 10.19 139.11 2.95  48.97 10.3721.45 45.41  9.96 
246 Jimmy Lightbody BMW Mini JCW6B32 140.37148.00 2.62  49.08 14.6122.73 48.22 10.74 140.37 2.67  49.37 10.3121.31 46.40 10.31 142.61 2.66  48.76 10.3921.33 46.63 12.84 
731 Raymond Johnston Ford Escort 1033 140.60140.62 2.63  50.09 10.2920.87 46.89  9.85 141.10 2.72  49.85 10.2621.10 47.18  9.99 140.60 2.37  50.47 10.0121.01 46.92  9.82 
103 Adrian Kielt Subaru Impreza1234 140.80143.12 2.54  50.15 10.3121.63 48.28 10.21 140.80 2.16  49.17 10.0821.87 47.39 10.13 144.28 2.03  50.85 10.4821.96 48.28 10.68 
22 Aaron Vance BMW M3 235 141.76142.04 2.59  49.70 10.8021.48 46.96 10.51 141.76 2.62  49.98 10.1921.54 47.24 10.19 159.02 2.54  67.43 10.7022.07 48.27  8.01 
91 Noel Strain Mini Cooper S 1136 142.80145.00 2.73  52.16 10.1521.38 47.46 11.12 144.17 2.81  51.07 10.1021.52 48.54 10.13 142.80 2.75  50.51 10.09  70.37 10.13 
41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo 1037 142.96144.99 2.77  51.35 10.5922.18 47.56 10.54 142.96 2.66  50.43 10.3421.85 47.44 10.24 143.17 2.73  50.41 10.7521.64 47.29 10.35 
88 Crawford Ewing Renault Megane238 143.21144.87 2.75  50.98 10.8921.65 48.06 10.54 143.42 2.50  50.00 10.6021.46 47.95 10.91 143.21 2.54  50.40 10.6321.39 47.63 10.62 
77 Ricky Mc Alonan Vauxhall Corsa 6A39 144.28145.09 2.62  52.13  9.90 21.52 48.67 10.25 144.28 2.79  51.20 10.3721.52 48.27 10.13 144.37 2.84  51.57 10.0721.48 48.40 10.01 
83 Jonathan Smith Ford Escort 940 146.14149.84 2.86  55.08 10.7821.68 48.66 10.78 146.14 2.58  52.10 10.6721.77 48.53 10.49 
771 Leslie  Millar Vauxhall Corsa 6A41 146.23149.37 3.01  52.71 10.7722.63 49.29 10.96 149.10 3.10  53.09 10.5022.66 49.02 10.73 146.23 2.60  52.14 10.5121.99 48.64 10.35 
881 Crawford Ewing Sr Renault Megane242 146.34147.18 2.75  52.22 10.8921.95 48.45 10.92 147.01 2.84  51.85 10.8822.11 48.64 10.69 146.34 2.71  51.67 10.6922.06 48.42 10.79 
44 Dessie Martin Honda Civic 6B43 146.43149.32 2.62  52.47 10.6322.89 50.08 10.63 146.43 2.62  51.91 10.3422.41 48.76 10.39 147.83 2.66  52.76 10.4522.62 48.90 10.44 
123 Karl Johnston BL Mini 6A44 146.80146.80 2.99  51.92 10.7422.01 48.84 10.30 147.06 2.88  52.13 10.2522.30 49.06 10.44 147.04 3.32  52.34 10.4921.95 48.70 10.24 
81 Gerry Mc Garrity BL Mini 16A45 147.52147.52 2.63  51.85 10.3922.28 49.69 10.68 148.00 2.70  51.95 10.7422.01 49.98 10.62 
1147Stephen Donnelly Renault Twingo RS146 148.87152.26 2.90  54.11 10.9923.19 50.37 10.70 148.87 2.89  52.85 10.5822.47 49.73 10.35 149.55 2.81  53.36 10.5722.48 49.73 10.60 
155 Craig Ewing Mazda MX5 2B47 149.14149.49 2.74  52.97 10.8622.40 49.79 10.73 149.64 2.60  53.35 10.8822.53 49.79 10.49 149.14 2.65  53.15 10.5022.30 49.96 10.58 
23 Gary Milligan BL Mini 6A48 149.33152.58 2.81  54.18 10.6122.70 51.52 10.76 149.33 2.75  53.37 10.5322.20 49.82 10.66 149.52 2.54  53.99 10.4621.97 50.12 10.44 
125 Stephen Harvey Escort 16B49 149.95150.49 3.01  53.61 10.8322.66 49.67 10.71 150.87 3.09  53.89 10.8222.67 49.71 10.69 149.95 2.97  52.99 10.7822.65 49.74 10.82 
50 Ian Thompson Porsche Boxster S250 150.27150.27 2.57  53.01 10.9022.75 50.13 10.91 
13 Robert McGimpsey Ford Turner 16A51 150.59154.63 2.71  54.95 11.2623.17 51.61 10.93 N.T.R. 2.79  53.21 10.7722.51 66.55 10.11 150.59 2.63  53.86 10.3722.22 50.93 10.58 
511 John Whitley Swift SC95 1352 151.67154.08 2.65  53.82 11.3823.26 51.32 11.65 153.60 2.70  54.27 11.0723.44 51.00 11.12 151.67 2.67  53.45 11.3622.94 50.37 10.88 



      -      Continued

666 Adam Mc Kee Seat Cupra 6B53 152.07152.72 2.88  53.80 11.0623.00 50.98 11.00 152.07 2.93  54.11 10.9123.14 50.04 10.94 
182 Andrew Kernohan Renault Clio 1826B54 152.74N.T.R. 2.72  54.09 10.9323.15 51.01 11.82 152.95 2.79  54.20 11.0922.94 51.11 10.82 152.74 2.61  53.68 11.1122.96 51.38 11.00 
229 John Stewart Mazda MX5 6B55 153.98155.16 2.75  54.14 11.8723.59 50.69 12.12 154.28 2.63  54.87 11.6123.37 50.30 11.50 153.98 2.58  54.41 11.4823.12 50.84 11.55 
32 Wayne Clyde Mazda MX5 2B56 154.15156.24 2.67  55.86 11.5423.16 51.97 11.04 154.83 2.58  55.50 11.1023.05 51.58 11.02 154.15 2.59  54.83 10.8523.19 51.78 10.91 
168 Barry Mc Cann Mazda MX5 2B57 155.24155.41 2.74  54.96 11.2423.33 52.02 11.12 155.70 2.62  55.59 11.1223.09 52.01 11.27 155.24 2.64  55.12 11.0923.36 51.83 11.20 
35 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio 1726B58 155.72157.86 2.85  55.36 12.0523.99 52.03 11.58 156.51 2.66  54.69 11.7824.17 51.57 11.64 155.72 2.84  54.72 11.4923.61 51.63 11.43 
17 Derek Robinson Talbot Sunbeam1159 155.81155.81 2.86  55.95 11.3023.39 51.25 11.06 156.51 2.76  55.03 11.1123.65 52.69 11.27 158.13 3.20  54.87 11.5723.63 53.26 11.60 
101 Bill Blair BL Mini 16A60 155.85157.50 2.80  55.14 11.3424.67 52.64 10.91 155.85 2.97  55.24 11.0723.99 51.67 10.91 156.83 2.88  54.95 11.0724.38 52.54 11.01 
34 William Hutton BL Mini 6A61 155.90156.94 3.03  55.67 11.3923.26 52.48 11.11 155.90 3.03  55.51 10.9823.03 52.25 11.10 156.07 3.11  55.73 11.1122.96 52.10 11.06 
114 Jason Frazer Metro GTi 962 157.20159.03 2.78  57.01 11.2924.05 52.66 11.24 157.20 2.82  55.41 11.2123.89 52.51 11.36 FAIL  2.62  55.90 47.55  
118 Robert Fitzgerald Mazda MX5 2B63 157.42157.42 2.62  55.69 11.5123.70 52.63 11.27 158.58 2.72  55.30 11.2423.91 54.03 11.38 158.38 2.61  55.45 11.6024.59 52.89 11.24 
111 Alan Griffith Ford Escort 1164 158.07158.07 2.92  57.03 11.0823.02 52.65 11.37 
66 Ben Mc Kee Seat Cupra 6B65 158.14158.14 2.51  55.82 11.4824.19 52.67 11.47 
238 Alan Wallace Mazda MX5 2B66 158.85158.85 2.63  56.47 11.6723.76 52.82 11.50 158.91 2.73  56.14 11.7324.30 52.59 11.42 160.53 2.80  56.24 11.6624.96 53.18 11.69 
173 Mervyn Getty MGB GT 16A67 159.28159.66 2.66  56.77 11.7523.60 53.50 11.38 159.28 2.72  56.55 11.4823.88 53.34 11.31 160.39 2.65  57.42 11.3024.01 53.52 11.49 
171 Ian Paget Austin Mini 16A68 161.44162.72 2.78  57.91 11.5024.35 54.71 11.47 161.44 2.79  57.33 11.1524.46 54.39 11.32 161.88 2.68  58.02 11.2424.14 54.52 11.28 
274 Trevor Mc Ilroy Sebring Sprite 16A69 162.01162.01 2.93  57.50 12.0123.66 54.24 11.67 162.18 2.82  57.61 12.0723.90 54.38 11.40 163.94 2.80  58.86 11.7823.80 55.00 11.70 
148 Jenny Pollock Van Diemen RF891370 165.69165.69 2.67  59.79 11.8726.38 52.31 12.67 173.23 2.73  55.83 11.6338.04 53.71 11.29 166.88 2.71  59.11 11.7226.65 54.91 11.78 
234 John Acheson Mini 16A71 165.88165.88 3.04  59.14 12.0824.65 55.68 11.29 167.12 3.00  60.17 11.6724.52 56.37 11.39 171.03 3.08  59.92 11.7825.28 58.82 12.15 
142 Arnie Wishart Chevrolet Corvette16A72 165.97166.63 2.60  59.16 12.3324.88 55.53 12.13 166.93 2.72  57.94 12.3725.68 56.27 11.95 165.97 2.94  58.32 12.0925.48 55.33 11.81 
18 Clem Fitzgerald Mazda MX5 2B73 166.52FAIL  2.66  59.00 11.9724.17 166.81 2.52  60.34 11.7924.45 55.93 11.78 166.52 2.55  60.15 11.7924.84 55.35 11.84 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 106 974 167.08169.22 2.88  60.07 12.6125.43 56.14 12.09 167.08 2.91  59.29 12.2125.35 55.62 11.70 
711 Rodney Getty Ford Anglia 16A75 169.22171.16 2.68  61.49 12.2824.83 57.99 11.89 170.00 2.87  61.32 11.8024.80 57.42 11.79 169.22 2.76  60.20 12.1524.72 57.56 11.83 
151 Eamon Matheson Reynard 903 1576 N/S 
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland
Round     British National Championship

Kirkistown1 Sprint (Traditional Long Circuit)

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record   Paul Forsyth   146.97 sec  Peugeot 106    2022

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1147 Stephen Donnelly Renault Twingo RS1 152.26 148.87 149.55 148.87 

Class 2 Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record   Chris Rogan   140.65 sec   Renault Megane     Sat 2018

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

22 Aaron Vance BMW M31 142.04 141.76 159.02 141.76 
88 Crawford Ewing Renault Megane2 144.87 143.42 143.21 143.21 
881 Crawford Ewing Sr Renault Megane3 147.18 147.01 146.34 146.34 
50 Ian Thompson Porsche Boxster S4 150.27 150.27 

Class 2B Road cars Series Production Cars Mazda MX5
Class Record      Adam Brogan     154.48 sec      Mazda MX5      2021

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

155 Craig Ewing Mazda MX51 149.49 149.64 149.14 149.14 
32 Wayne Clyde Mazda MX52 156.24 154.83 154.15 154.15 
168 Barry Mc Cann Mazda MX53 155.41 155.70 155.24 155.24 
118 Robert Fitzgerald Mazda MX54 157.42 158.58 158.38 157.42 
238 Alan Wallace Mazda MX55 158.85 158.91 160.53 158.85 
18 Clem Fitzgerald Mazda MX56 FAIL 166.81 166.52 166.52 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record   Raymound Johnston   138.93 sec   Ford Escort   2022

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

77 Ricky Mc Alonan Vauxhall Corsa1 145.09 144.28 144.37 144.28 
771 Leslie  Millar Vauxhall Corsa2 149.37 149.10 146.23 146.23 
123 Karl Johnston BL Mini3 146.80 147.06 147.04 146.80 
23 Gary Milligan BL Mini4 152.58 149.33 149.52 149.33 
34 William Hutton BL Mini5 156.94 155.90 156.07 155.90 
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

Round     British National Championship

Kirkistown1 Sprint (Traditional Long Circuit)

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record   Stephen Colbert    136.10 sec   Sunbeam Lotus   2021

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

246 Jimmy Lightbody BMW Mini JCW1 148.00 140.37 142.61 140.37 
44 Dessie Martin Honda Civic2 149.32 146.43 147.83 146.43 
666 Adam Mc Kee Seat Cupra3 152.72 152.07 152.07 
182 Andrew Kernohan Renault Clio 1824 N.T.R. 152.95 152.74 152.74 
229 John Stewart Mazda MX55 155.16 154.28 153.98 153.98 
35 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio 1726 157.86 156.51 155.72 155.72 
66 Ben Mc Kee Seat Cupra7 158.14 158.14 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Clive Latimer   125.30 sec   1.3 Sylva Riot    2018

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

64 David Hawthorne Westfield Suzuki1 129.16 126.22 126.92 126.22 
400 Andy Hawthorne Westfield GM2 131.27 128.43 129.63 128.43 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield Suzuki3 133.23 128.69 129.31 128.69 
86 Graham Boyce Dax S20004 131.98 131.44 133.47 131.44 
291 Carson Mc Mullan Reis Aero5 136.05 135.94 136.62 135.94 

Class 8 Sports Libre cars Special Saloons Inc Spaceframe and semi space frame Chassis  2WD only
Class Record   Jim Hutchinson    123.42 sec   Escort RSR   2022

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

16 Richard O Mahony SHP Escort1 135.21 136.12 136.63 135.21 

Class 9 Sports Libre cars Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
Class Record     Gerard O Connell     126.50 sec      Mk2 Escort      2019

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

33 Daniel Campbell Toyota Starlet1 129.96 127.97 153.21 127.97 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet2 131.62 131.57 131.57 
83 Jonathan Smith Ford Escort3 149.84 146.14 146.14 
114 Jason Frazer Metro GTi4 159.03 157.20 FAIL 157.20 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 1065 169.22 167.08 167.08 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Alan Cassells    134.79 sec   Peugeot 106   2018

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

51 Jonathan Strain Peugeot 205 GTi1 138.50 137.68 138.54 137.68 
731 Raymond Johnston Ford Escort2 140.62 141.10 140.60 140.60 
41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo3 144.99 142.96 143.17 142.96 

Page 2



500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

Round     British National Championship

Kirkistown1 Sprint (Traditional Long Circuit)

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Dessie McCartney    130.49 sec   Darrian   Sat 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

116 Richie O Mahoney Ford Escort1 139.91 139.11 139.11 
91 Noel Strain Mini Cooper S2 145.00 144.17 142.80 142.80 
17 Derek Robinson Talbot Sunbeam3 155.81 156.51 158.13 155.81 
111 Alan Griffith Ford Escort4 158.07 158.07 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Simon Bainbridge    125.43 sec   4.2 Audi TT    2010

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

102 Ryan Murray Subaru Impreza1 139.06 139.06 
103 Adrian Kielt Subaru Impreza2 143.12 140.80 144.28 140.80 

Class 13 Racing Cars complying with Formula VW or Club Formula Ford (FF1600
Class Record   Ryan Campbell    132.41 sec   Reynard FF89    2019

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

48 Adrian Pollock Van Diemen RF891 135.14 134.38 134.63 134.38 
301 James Graham Van Diemen RF862 143.78 135.64 134.51 134.51 
90 Henry Campbell Reynard FF893 136.96 136.94 136.58 136.58 
511 John Whitley Swift SC954 154.08 153.60 151.67 151.67 
148 Jenny Pollock Van Diemen RF895 165.69 173.23 166.88 165.69 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc 8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record   Enda Byrne     117.06 sec   1.4 DJ Suzuki    2011

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

67 Ethan Faulkner Jedi Mk 41 123.32 121.75 120.14 120.14 
127 Scott Mc Mullan Jedi Mk 42 121.00 121.00 120.85 120.85 
134 Ryan Mc Gimpsey Empire Evo3 123.50 125.35 123.50 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   Heather Calder    101.92 sec   Gould GR55 NME    Sat 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

19 Robert Dwane OMS 251 106.73 105.19 105.33 105.19 
31 Sylvie Mullins Gould GR 55B2 110.89 108.62 107.90 107.90 
55 Alan Cassells Force HRC3 108.50 112.80 109.24 108.50 
71 Tony Greenan Dallara F3174 109.87 110.59 109.59 109.59 
47 Gerard O Connell Dallara FR5 111.85 111.95 111.33 111.33 
99 Tim Woodside Pilbeam MP826 112.93 112.00 112.15 112.00 
39 Steven Robb OMS 287 115.20 115.31 115.52 115.20 
151 Eamon Matheson Reynard 9038 N/S 
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

Round     British National Championship

Kirkistown1 Sprint (Traditional Long Circuit)

Class 15A British Championship Cars
Class Record   Heather Calder    101.92 sec   Gould GR55 NME    Sat 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

5 Pete Goulding Mygale FF2001 115.33 112.38 112.06 112.06 
3 Graham Blackwell Mygale2 112.22 113.91 112.79 112.22 
6 Steve Miles Van Diemen RF963 114.36 117.19 115.35 114.36 
7 Simon Bainbridge SBR Chrono4 116.45 116.42 169.84 116.42 
8 John Loudon Force TA5 117.49 118.84 119.30 117.49 
10 Grahame Harden Radical PR066 122.29 130.63 122.94 122.29 
15 Nicholas Scott Force TA7 133.83 132.95 135.00 132.95 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Bernard Foley    144.22 sec   3.9 MGB GT V8    2012

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

81 Gerry Mc Garrity BL Mini1 147.52 148.00 147.52 
13 Robert McGimpsey Ford Turner2 154.63 N.T.R. 150.59 150.59 
101 Bill Blair BL Mini3 157.50 155.85 156.83 155.85 
173 Mervyn Getty MGB GT4 159.66 159.28 160.39 159.28 
171 Ian Paget Austin Mini5 162.72 161.44 161.88 161.44 
274 Trevor Mc Ilroy Sebring Sprite6 162.01 162.18 163.94 162.01 
234 John Acheson Mini7 165.88 167.12 171.03 165.88 
142 Arnie Wishart Chevrolet Corvette8 166.63 166.93 165.97 165.97 
711 Rodney Getty Ford Anglia9 171.16 170.00 169.22 169.22 

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Lewis Dunlop    135.94 sec   Lotus Elan     2021

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

125 Stephen Harvey Escort1 150.49 150.87 149.95 149.95 

Class H Heaslip Ladies Challenge Trophy
No. Name Car FactorPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

35 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio 1721 112.1172.00% 157.86 156.51 155.72 
148 Jenny Pollock Van Diemen RF892 113.1668.30% 165.69 173.23 166.88 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 1063 115.4569.10% 169.22 167.08 

....................................................................................................
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